Aalborg Universitet
In situ visualisation of the abundant Chloroflexi populations in full-scale anaerobic
digesters and the fate of immigrating species
Petriglieri, Francesca; Nierychlo, Marta; Nielsen, Per Halkjær; McIlroy, Simon Jon
Published in:
PLOS ONE
DOI (link to publication from Publisher):
10.1371/journal.pone.0206255

group. Details about the optimal formamide concentration used for each probe are given in
Table 1. The nonsense NON-EUB probe was applied to all samples as a negative control for
sequence independent probe binding [20]. As a general stain for all microorganisms, 3.6 μM
Visualization of the Chloroflexi of anaerobic digesters
PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0206255 November 1, 2018 3 / 14
4’,6-diamidino-2-phenylindole (DAPI) was applied for 1 h at 4˚C in the dark. Quantitative
FISH estimations of target populations was performed using the DAIME software [21]. Biovo-
lumes were calculated from 30 images acquired with a 63 x magnification objective lens. The
abundance was measured as the percentage of the area fluorescing with the EUBmix [22,23]
and ARC915 [24] (both Cy5 labeled, collectively covering most Bacteria and Archaea) that also
fluoresced with the target probe (Cy3). Microscopic analysis was performed with an Axioskop
epifluorescence microscope (Carl Zeiss, Germany), equipped with a LEICA DFC7000 T CCD
Table 1. Probes designed and optimized in this study.
Probe E. coli pos. Target group Coverage� Non-target hits Sequence (5’-3’) [FA]%��
CFX593 593–615 T78 605/663 2 GGA GCT TTC ACG CCC TAC TTA C 35
CFX593_H1 616–637 Helper for CFX593 N/A N/A ACC ACC TRC ACG CGC TTT ACG C N/A
CFX593_H2 572–592 Helper for CFX593 N/A N/A CGD CMT CTC CCA GTT GAG CC N/A
CFX593_C1 593–615 Competitor for CFX593 probe N/A N/A GGA GCT TTC ACG CCC AAC TTA C N/A
CFX357 357–379 T78 28/663 0 GCC CAT TTG CAA TAT TCC CTA C 35
CFX357_H1 380–402 Helper for CFX357 N/A N/A TGC TGC CAC CCG TAG GTG TAT G N/A
CFX357_H2 332–356 Helper for CFX357 N/A N/A GCG GCG TTG CTA CAT CAG GCT TTC N/A
CFX790 790–810 Leptolinea 65/105 9 GCT AAG ACT ACC GGG GTC TCT 40
CFX790_H1 768–789 Helper for CFX790 Nagt/A N/A AAT CCC GTT TGC TAC CYT AGC T N/A
CFX790_H2 811–836 Helper for CFX790 N/A N/A CCG ACR CYA AGT TCA CAT CGT TTA CA N/A
CFX790_C1 790–810 Competitor for CFX790 probe N/A N/A GCT AAG ACT ACC GGG GTA TCT N/A
CFX790_C2 790–810 Competitor for CFX790 probe N/A N/A GCT AGG ACT ACC GGG GTC TCT N/A
CFX790_C3 790–810 Competitor for CFX790 probe N/A N/A GCT AAG ACT ACR GGG GTC TCT N/A
CFX837 837–857 Leptolinea 41/105 3 AGT ACC GAT GGA TTT AAC CCC A 30
CFX837_H1 808–836 Helper for CFX837 N/A N/A CCG ACA CTA AGT TCA CAT CGT TTA CAG CT N/A
CFX837_H2 860–885 Helper for CFX837 N/A N/A CAG GCG GTG AAC TTA TCG CGT TWG CT N/A
CFX626 626–644 SJA-170 3/14 0 AGT TTT GAC CGA CCT CYC C 30
CFX626_H1 598–619 Helper for CFX626 probe N/A N/A AGC CRG GRG CTT TCA CAG CCA A N/A
CFX626_H2# 663–684 Helper for CFX626 probe N/A N/A ACC CGG AAT TCC ATC TYC CTC T N/A
CFX626_C1 626–644 Competitor for CFX626 N/A N/A AGT TTT GAC TGA CCT CTC C N/A
CFX626_C2 626–644 Competitor for CFX626 N/A N/A AGT TTT GTC CGA CCT CTC C N/A
CFX626_C3¤ 626–644 Competitor for CFX626 N/A N/A AGT TTT GAR CGA CCT CYC C N/A
CFX428 428–448 RB349 25/38 0 TCA GCC AGA AAA GCC CTT TAC 25
CFX428_H1 420–397 Helper for CFX428 probe N/A N/A AGG CCK TCN TCR DGC ACG CGG CGT N/A
CFX428_H2# 481–503 Helper for CFX428 probe N/A N/A ACD CTT ATT CCT GGC YTA CHG TCC N/A
CFX428_C1 428–448 Competitor for CFX428 probe N/A N/A TCC TCC AGA AAA GCC CTT TAC N/A
CFX745 745–763 RB349 22/38 0 CGG CTC AGC GTC AGG TGC A 40
CFX745_H1# 713–733 Helper for CFX745 probe N/A N/A CGC CTT CGC CTC TGG TGT TCC N/A
CFX745_H2# 778–800 Helper for CFX745 probe N/A N/A CCG GGG TTT CTA ATC CCG TTC GC N/A
CFX745_C1 745–763 Competitor for CFX745 probe N/A N/A CGH CTC AGC GTC AGG TGC A N/A
CFX745_C2 745–763 Competitor for CFX745 probe N/A N/A CAT CTC AGC GTC AGG TGC A N/A